

No. 17-1091

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TYSON TIMBS, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

STATE OF INDIANA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE INDIANA SUPREME COURT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE**

---

---

JOHN J. VECCHIONE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JULIE A. SMITH  
CYNTHIA F. CRAWFORD  
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE  
1875 Eye Street, NW, Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 499-2415  
[john.vecchione@causeofaction.org](mailto:john.vecchione@causeofaction.org)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

283322



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE PRIVILEGES OR IMMUNITIES CLAUSE INCORPORATES THE EXCESSIVE FINES CLAUSE AGAINST THE STATES.....	3
A. The Privileges or Immunities Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment Incorporates the Excessive Fines Clause of the Eighth Amendment against the States.....	4
II. PAST JURISPRUDENCE DOES NOT BAR INCORPORATING THE EXCESSIVE FINES CLAUSE THROUGH THE PRIVILEGES OR IMMUNITIES CLAUSE.....	10

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. Neither <i>Slaughter-House</i> Nor Any of Its Progeny Bar Judgment for Petitioners.....	11
B. This Court’s Statements about Incorporation of the Excessive Fines Clause Do Not Bar Judgment for Petitioners.....	16
C. Historical <i>In Rem</i> Practices are No Bar to Enforcing the Excessive Fines Clause Against Modern Forfeitures.....	20
III. FORFEITURE IN THIS CASE WOULD VIOLATE THE PRINCIPLE OF <i>SALVO CONTENEMENTO</i> .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	8
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	8
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	19
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	20
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	9
<i>Browning Ferris Indus. of Vt. v.</i> <i>Keco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S.257 (1989).....	18, 19, 24-25
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974).....	20
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v.</i> <i>Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	18, 19
<i>Crandall v. Nevada</i> , 73 U.S. 35 (1868).....	27

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941) . . . . .	27
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925) . . . . .	16
<i>Hamilton v. City of New Albany</i> , 698 Fed. App'x 821 (7th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	19
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008) . . . . .	19
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847, 197 L. Ed. 2d 474 (2017) . . . . .	20, 21
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1101 (Mar. 21, 2018) . . . . .	2
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) . . . . .	1
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931) . . . . .	16
<i>One 1995 Toyota Pick-Up Truck v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 718 A.2d 558 (D.C. 1998) . . . . .	24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Overton v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1248 (2017).....	2
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	19
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489, 503 (1999).....	15
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36, 16 Wall. 36 (1872) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Timbs</i> , 62 N.E.3d 472 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016) .....	3, 9
<i>State v. Timbs</i> , 84 N.E.3d 1179 (Ind. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. 92 Buena Vista Ave.</i> , 507 U.S. 111 (1993).....	20
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bieri</i> , 21 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>United States v. Black</i> , No. 12-cr-00002 (N.D. Cal.) .....	1
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	15, 16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Kolsuz</i> , 890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	24
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996).....	20

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. CONST., amend. I .....	16
U.S. CONST., amend. II .....	8, 16
U.S. CONST., amend. VIII .....	2, 3, 8, 14
U.S. CONST., amend. XIII .....	12
U.S. CONST., amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST., amend. XIV, § 1 .....	4
U.S. Const., art. IV .....	13
U.S. CONST., art. VI .....	18
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND .....	5



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769) . . . . .	23
<i>An Act for Declaring the Rights and Liberties of the Subject, and Settling the Succession of the Crown</i> , Bill of Rights 1 W. & M., 2d sess. (Dec. 16, 1689). . . . .	6
Beth A. Colgan, <i>Reviving the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 102 Cal. L. Rev. 277 (2014) . . . . .	26
Brief of Appellant, <i>State v. Timbs</i> , 84 N.E.3d 1179 (Ind. 2017), No. 27S04-1702-MI-70, 2016 WL 11200867. . . . .	9
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>The Consitution and Punishment</i> , 56 Stan. L. Rev. 1049 (2004) . . . . .	10
Handlin, Oscar, and Handlin, Mary, eds. <i>The Popular Sources of Political Authority: Documents on the Massachusetts Constitution of 1780</i> . Cambridge: Belknap Press of Harvard University Press, 1966 . . . . .	7
I.C. § 34-24-1-1 (Supp. 2012). . . . .	3
KS. CONST., Bill of Rights § 9 . . . . .	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Origins of the Privileges or Immunities Clause, Part I: “Privileges and Immunities” as an Antebellum Term of Art</i> , 98 Geo. L.J. 1241 (2010) . . . . .	5
Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Origins of the Privileges or Immunities Clause, Part II: John Bingham and the Second Draft of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 99 Geo. L.J. 329 (2011). . . . .	11, 13
Matthew Gillespie, <i>Shifting Automotive Landscapes: Privacy and the Right to Travel in the Era of Autonomous Motor Vehicles</i> , 50 Wash. U. J. of L. & Policy 147 (2016). . . . .	27
NEV. CONST., art. I, §6 . . . . .	7
Nicholas M. McLean, <i>Livelihood, Ability to Pay, and the Original Meaning of the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , 40 Hastings Const. L.Q. 833 (2013) . . . . .	8, 9-10, 26
PA CONST. OF 1776, § 29 . . . . .	6
PA CONST. OF 1776, § 38 . . . . .	6
PA CONST. OF 1776, § 39 . . . . .	6
Reply Brief of Appellant, <i>State v. Timbs</i> , 84 N.E.3d 1179 (Ind. 2017), No. 27S04-1702-MI-70, 2016 WL 7507913 . . . . .	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Sources of Our Liberties. Edited by Richard L. Perry under the general supervision of John C. Cooper. (Chicago) American Bar Foundation, 1952 .....	6
Steven G. Calabresi & Sarah E. Agudo, <i>Individual Rights Under State Constitutions when the Fourteenth Amendment Was Ratified in 1868: What Rights are Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition?</i> ,” 87 Tex. L. Rev. 7, 82 (2008).....	8
Storing, Herbert J., ed. The Complete Anti-Federalist. 7 vols. Chicago: University of Chicago Press, 1981.....	7
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....	1
The Federal and State Constitutions, Colonial Charters, and Other Organic Laws of the States, Territories, and Colonies Now or Heretofore Forming the United States of America. 7 vols. (Francis Newton Thorpe ed., 1909).....	6
The Founders’ Constitution, Volume 1, Chapter 1, Document 3, The University of Chicago Press .....	6
The Founders’ Constitution, Volume 1, Chapter 1, Document 6, The University of Chicago Press .....	7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
The Founders' Constitution, Volume 1, Chapter 14, Document 26, The University of Chicago Press .....	7
The Founders' Constitution, Volume 5, Bill of Rights, Document 4, The University of Chicago Press .....	6
The Founders' Constitution, Volume 5, Bill of Rights, Document 10, The University of Chicago Press .....	7
The Papers of George Mason, 1725--1792. Edited by Robert A. Rutland. 3 vols. Chapel Hill: University of North Carolina Press, 1970. ....	6
Thomas M. Cooley, A TREATISE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS WHICH REST UPON THE LEGISLATIVE POWER OF THE STATES OF AMERICAN UNION (1868). ....	27
W. VA. CONST. art. II, ¶ 2. ....	7
William Baude, Eugene Volokh, <i>Compelled Subsidies and the First Amendment</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2018) (July 29, 2018) .....	17
